

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 617/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## ANNEX IV

### Indicative benchmarks

The following indicative benchmarks are identified for the purpose of Part 3, point 2 of Annex I to Directive 2009/125/EC.

They refer to the best available technology at the time of drafting this Regulation.

The best current performance for computers on the market is:

- $E_{TEC}$  varies by category — see table below;
- Sleep mode 0,4 W;
- Off mode 0,0 W.

TABLE

#### $E_{TEC}$ best current performance

		$E_{TEC}$ (kWh/year) <sup>a</sup>
<b>Desktop computer and integrated desktop computer</b>	Category A	33,4
	Category B	28,7
	Category C	75,8
	Category D	63,5
<b>Notebook computer</b>	Category A	10,9
	Category B	18,1
	Category C	26,3

<sup>a</sup> Latest data as at 20 March 2012.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 617/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Annex 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(8\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(6\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 2(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 2(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 2(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xvi\)](#)